2015. The decrease in debt to equity ratio primarily reflected the settlement of the 2014 Processing

Charge.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 217 –

Gearing Ratio

Our gearing ratio increased from 6.7% as of March 31, 2016 to 19.7% as of June 30, 2016. The

increase in our gearing ratio primarily reflected an increase in bank borrowings as of June 30, 2016.

Our gearing ratio decreased from 24.0% as of March 31, 2015 to 6.7% as of March 31, 2016. The

decrease in our gearing ratio primarily reflected an increase in trade and other receivables and a decrease

in bank borrowings in 2016.

Our gearing ratio increased from 17.8% as of March 31, 2014 to 24.0% as of March 31, 2015. The

increase in gearing ratio primarily reflected a decrease on trade and other receivables and an increase in

bank borrowings in 2015.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Raw Materials Prices

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/decrease of our

profit/(loss) before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices of raw material costs, with

all other variables being constant.

Impact on (loss)/profit before tax

For the year ended March 31,

For the
three months

ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw material costs increase/decrease by:

+10% (3,113) (2,843) (2,845) (495)

+5% (1,556) (1,421) (1,422) (248)

–5% 1,556 1,421 1,422 248

–10% 3,113 2,843 2,845 495

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 218 –

Labor Costs

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/decrease of our

profit/(loss) before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices of labor costs, with all

other variables being constant.

Impact on net (loss)/profit

For the year ended March 31,

For the
three months

ended
June 30,

2014 2015 2016 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Labor costs increase/decrease by:

+10% (535) (640) (711) (199)

+5% (267) (320) (356) (99)

–5% 267 320 356 99

–10% 535 640 711 199

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISKS

The risks associated with our Group’s financial instruments include currency risk, interest rate risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. Our management manages and monitors our exposures to ensure that

appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Currency risk

Our exposure to currency risk mainly arises from the fluctuation of US$, JPY, EUR and RMB

against the functional currencies of the companies now comprising our Group. The carrying amounts of

the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities other than the functional